Ferntree Gully Cricket Club

Established 1882/83, formally commenced 1889/90
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1991/92 FIGDCA Premiers

Back Row: J. Westwood (Ump), S.C. Spaulding, A.P. Henry, A.M.R. Hibbins, A.R. Downs,

D.R. Glare, G. Ennis, J.A. McGowan (12" Man), B. Williams (Ump), G.F. Bull (Team Mgr)
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Scorecards for Season 1991/92

AFFILIATION: Ferntree Gully and District Cricket Association

# Rnd
730 | Rnd 1
731 | Rnd 2
732 | Rnd 3
733 | Rnd 4
734 | Rnd 5
735 | Rnd 6
736 | Rnd 7
737 | Rnd 8
738 | Rnd 9
739 | Rnd 10
740 | Rnd 11
741 | Rnd 12
742 | Rnd 13
743 | S/Final
744 | G/Final

Date(s)
5/10/1991

12/10/1991
19/10 & 26/10/1991
2/11 & 9/11/1991
16/11 & 23/11/1991
30/11 & 7/12/1991
14/12/1991
21/12/1991
11/1/1992
18/1/1992
25/1 & 1/2/1992
8/2 & 15/2/1992
22/2 & 29/2/1992
7/3 & 8/3/1992
14, 15 & 21/3/1992

GAMES PLAYED: 15

GAMES WON: 12, GAMES LOST: 2, GAMES DRAWN: 1, GAMES TIED: Nil, OTHER:
D,L,L,W, W, W, W, W, W, W, W, W, W, W&W
FTGDCA 1991/92 Topline Shield Premiers

WIN/LOSS ORDER:
LADDER POSITION:

Name
Jarrod Adem 368
P.A. Beyer 328
W. Black 376
S. Brasher 377
Ray Calvert 375
A.R. Downs 373
G. Ennis 378
S.J. Flemming 333
J.L. Franchi 326
B.M. Geraghty (C, W/K) 365
D.R. Glare 346
A.P. Henry 369
A.M.R. Hibbins 350
J.R. Homfray 371
J.A. McGowan 283
R.A. Sevior 337
S.C. Spaulding 363
G.L. Thompson 379
L.C. Wulf (VIC) 361
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Opponent
Mountain Gate
Rowville
Bluebirds
Monbulk
Knoxfield
FTG Footballers
Upper FTG
The Basin
Upwey Tecoma
Knox
Johnson Park
Bayswater
Belgrave
Upwey Tecoma
Bluebirds

HS. Ave
8.80
13.17
9.00
2.00
1.00
44.67
25.00
30.60
28.25
23.25
7.00
25.79
14.18
15.67
4.00
14.13
19.50

83*
103*

90*

82

28.50
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9/120

8/158 & 3/47
8/225

6/191 Dec.
7/132 Dec. & 4/149
6/136

5/147

6/170

6/97

9/195

3/312

179

155

5/178

100] o ™
9 3

3 0

50 6

42 8

1 | 2744 60
19.4 2

1 67 19
1883 71

30 6

69 11

2 0

6 2

14 0
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GRADE: Topline Shield

Opponent

9/123

6/163 Dec.

100

111 & 7/113
66 & 212

8/120

8/96

8/158

91
162
234
154
94
177

16
187
106
750

74
152
85

216

(2o J{e]

Nil

66.00

15.58
13.25
14.71

37.00
10.86

11.76
14.17

16.62

Result
Match Drawn
Lost by 3 runs
Lost by 4 Wkts
Won by 125 runs
Won by 80 runs
Won O/R by 6 Wkts
Won by 16 runs
Won by 51 runs
Won by 12 runs
Won by 6 runs
Won by 33 runs
Won by 78 runs
Won by 25 runs
Won by 61 runs
Won by 5 Wkts

7/39 4 1

5/22

I~

D.R. (Dean) Glare won the Topline Shield 1 ‘Bowling Average’ with 30 wickets (H & A Only) @ 11.60

1991/92 however, was again marred by a spate of No Balls from Andrew Downs

After 56 No Balls conceding 112 runs (No balls were counted for 2 runs) & the additional scoring opportunities
when the No Ball was re bowled in 1990/91 Season he followed up with...

111 No Balls (222 Runs conceded) plus the additional scoring balls, including 11 & 18 (58 runs) in the Semi &
Grand Finals in the 1991/92 Season

He still had a stellar summer with 536 Runs @ 44.67 and 51 Wickets @ 14.71



1t XI BATTING AVERAGE:
15t XI BOWLING AVERAGE:

RECORDS & ACHIEVEMENTS

A.R. Downs, 536 Runs @ 44.67
D.R. Glare, 33 Wickets for 388 Runs @ 11.76

15t XI FIELDING AWARD:

15t XI GRADE CHAMPION:

J.R. Homfray
A.R. Downs, 886 Points

Debuts: 4 — W. Black, S. Brasher, G. Ennis, G.L. Thompson

Ducks: 6 — P.A. Beyer 2, R. Calvert 1, A.R. Downs 1, S.J. Flemming 1, J.L. Franchi 1

D.R. Glare
A.P. Henry
A.R. Downs
J.L. Franchi
A.R. Downs
A.P. Henry
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
S.C. Spaulding
S.J. Flemming
A.R. Downs
J.L. Franchi
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs

A.P. Henry

Date
19/10/1991
9/11/1991
23/11/1991
30/11/1991
7/12/1991
21/12/1991
11/1/1992
11/1/1992
25/1/1992
15/2/1992
15/2/1992
22/2/1992
15/3/1992

INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

5/22 vs  Monbulk at Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 2/11/1991
69 vs  Monbulk at Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 9/11/1991
6/50 vs  Knoxfield at Carrington Park 16/11/1991
52 vs  Knoxfield at Carrington Park 23/11/1991
7/39 vs FETG Footballers at Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 30/11/1991
58 vs FTG Footballers at Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 30/11/1991
5/76 vs FTG Footballers at Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 7/12/1991
91* vs ETG Footballers at Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 7/12/1991
12/115in M vs FETG Footballers at Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 7/12/1991
82 vs Upwey Tecoma at Upwey Reserve 11/1/1992
83* vs Johnson Park at Fairpark #1 Oval 25/1/1992
5/44 vs Johnson Park at Fairpark #1 Oval 1/2/1992
103* vs Bayswater at Gracedale Park 15/2/1992
123* vs Bayswater at Gracedale Park 15/2/1992
58 vs Belgrave at Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 22/2/1992
5/39 (SIF) vs Upwey Tecoma at Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 8/3/1992
90* (BTI = G/F vs Bluebirds at Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval 21/3/1992
SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS
Wkt | Scr N.O. Bat Dism. Bat Opponent Played
1st 55 A.M.R. Hibbins  R.A. Sevior Bluebirds Dobson Park #1 Oval
5th 89 L.C. Wulf A.P. Henry Monbulk Ferntree Gully #1 Oval
7th 42* | L.C. Wulf J. Adem Knoxfield Carrington Park
5th 68 A.P. Henry L.C. Wulf FTG Footballers  Ferntree Gully #1 Oval
5th 67* | A.R. Downs L.C. Wulf FTG Footballers  Ferntree Gully #1 Oval
3rd 69 A.R. Downs J.L. Franchi The Basin Ferntree Gully #1 Oval
5th 54 S.C. Spaulding  A.P. Henry Upwey Tecoma Upwey Rec Reserve
6th 58 G. Ennis S.C. Spaulding | Upwey Tecoma  Upwey Rec Reserve
8th 62 S.J. Flemming B.M. Geraghty Johnson Park Fairpark #1 Oval
3rd 64 J.L. Franchi A.M.R. Hibbins | Bayswater Gracedale Park
4th | 200* | J.L. Franchi A.R. Downs Bayswater Gracedale Park
4th 51 A.R. Downs L.C. Wulf Belgrave Ferntree Gully #1 Oval
4th 90 A.P. Henry L.C. Wulf Bluebirds Ferntree Gully #1 Oval




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 1 FEM —730/13 Mountain Gate Windermere Res 5/10/1991
FTGCC Batting (N/A)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2"d |nn
Sundries
Score
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
Sundries Sundries
Score Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

Result: Match Drawn when rain prevented any play




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 2 —-FEM 731/13 Rowville Ferntree Gully #1 12/10/1991
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
L.C. Wulf 6 Ray Calvert 1
J.L. Franchi 29 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K) 6*
A.P. Henry 3 W. Black 5
A.R. Downs 41 D.R. Glare 1*
Jarrod Adem 9
S.J. Flemming 8 Sundries 9
J.A. McGowan 4 Score 9/120
FOW: 1/10 2/28 3/63 4/85 5/99 6/105 7/108 8/109 9/117 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Artner C L.C. Wulf D.R. Glare 1
B. Doolan C A.P. Henry A.R. Downs 3
L. Lennon LBW A.R. Downs 11
D. Hill C/B | B.M. Geraghty | D.R. Glare 19
R. Marshall C&B A.P. Henry 40
T. Hill C/B | B.M. Geraghty | Ray Calvert 2
A. Freeman B A.P. Henry 21
P. Inuali B A.R. Downs 23
G. Bridge NOT OUT 10
S. Gannon B A.R. Downs 2
P. Halsall NOT OUT 2
Sundries 10 Sundries
Score 9/123 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A.R. Downs 14 3 4 31
D.R. Glare 7 1 2 33
Ray Calvert 6 2 1 8
S.J. Flemming 4 0 0 25
A.P. Henry 5 0 2 23

Result: Rowville won on 15t Innings by 3 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 3—FEM 732/9 Bluebirds Dobson Park #1 19/10 & 26/10/1991
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2"d |nn
R.A. Sevior 30 3 W. Black 13
A.M.R. Hibbins 33 15 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K) 12*
S.J. Flemming 0 Ray Calvert 1*
A.P. Henry 8 12 D.R. Glare
Jarrod Adem 1 9*
L.C. Wulf 24 4% Sundries 14 4
A.R. Downs 22 Score 8/158 3/47
FOW: 1/55 2/56  3/77 4/84 5/85 6/118 7/141 8/157 9/ 10/
FOwW: 1/17 2/19 3/42 4 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1st Wicket 55 A.M.R. Hibbins R.A. Sevior
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Mercer LBW D.R. Glare 2
S. Aughterson C Ray Calvert D.R. Glare 7
D. Downie C/B | B.M. Geraghty| D.R. Glare 0
A. Smith RUN OUT 70
D. McKay B A.P. Henry 32
M. McDonald B Ray Calvert 22
P. Burns NOT OUT 5
S. Mclntosh NOT OUT 9
B. Ferguson
R. Lowe
Sundries 16 Sundries
Score 6/163 Dec Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A.R. Downs 17 6 0 35
D.R. Glare 13.3 6 3 24
Jarrod Adem 4 0 0 27
Ray Calvert 6 1 1 32
W. Black 3 0 0 16
A.P. Henry 5 0 1 19

Result: Bluebirds won on 1t Innings by 5 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 4 — FEM 733/45 Monbulk Ferntree Gully #1 2/11 & 9/11/1991
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
A.M.R. Hibbins 5 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K) 4
R.A. Sevior 30 Ray Calvert 0
J.L. Franchi 40 D.R. Glare 1*
Jarrod Adem 1 A.R. Downs
A.P. Henry | 69 |
L.C. Wulf 40 Sundries 9
P.A. Beyer 26* Score 8/225
FOW: 1/13 2/61 3/66 4/99 5/188 6/211 7/222 8/224 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
5t Wicket 89 L.C. Wulf A.P. Henry
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
E. Markham C/B | B.M. Geraghty s SE]ET] 0
G. Hardy C R.A. Sevior D.R. Glare 12
G. Salan C A.P. Henry Ray Calvert 20
M. Adams C/B | B.M. Geraghty | A.R. Downs 7
N. Marshall C Jarrod Adem D.R. Glare 14
G. Hulm C/B | B.M. Geraghty s SE]ET] 19
D. Gretorix B D.R. Glare 0
D. Wooles LBW A.R. Downs 12
D. Collee NOT OUT 0
M. Surwald B A.R. Downs 0
D. Halliday Absent 0
Sundries 16 Sundries
Score 100 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A.R. Downs 24.2 7 3 45
D.R. Glare 17 7 | 5 | 22 |
Ray Calvert 10 3 1 18
Jarrod Adem 4 1 0 5
J.L. Franchi 1 0 0 4

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1t Innings by 125 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 5—FEM 734/12 Knoxfield Carrington Park 16/11 & 23/11/1991
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
A.M.R. Hibbins 28 Jarrod Adem 18*
R.A. Sevior 13 Ray Calvert
J.L. Franchi B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K)
A.R. Downs 21 D.R. Glare
A.P. Henry 6
L.C. Wulf 20* Sundries 15
P.A. Beyer 9 Score 6/191 Dec
FOW: 1/20 2/60  3/98  4/110 5/132 6/149 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
7t Wicket 42* L.C. Wulf J. Adem
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Fieldsman Bowler Scr
R. Clements LBW A.R. Downs YRSl D.R. Glare 3
C. Powell C/B | B.M. Geraghty A.R. Downs A.M.R. Hibbins ARSI 4
D. Dunne B A.R. Downs 8 C/B | B.M. Geraghty D.R. Glare 11
D. Brennan B A.R. Downs 2 C/B | B.M. Geraghty D.R. Glare 2
M. Stewart C A.R. Downs Ray Calvert 7 NOT OUT 2
J. Lindsay C A.R. Downs Ray Calvert 15 NOT OUT 24
M. Paffett C A.M.R. Hibbins HREVESEI LBW A.R. Downs 3
J. Scanlan B D.R. Glare 10
D. Johnson B C [ AR. Downs Ray Calvert 33
D. Plumridge | C&B A.R. Downs
L. Behrendt NOT OUT 1
Sundries 18 Sundries 21
Score 111 Score 7/113
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs
. 18 5 2 38
D.R. Glare 17 5 0 23 10 2 4 21
Ray Calvert 11 1 4 27 9 1 1 21
Jarrod Adem 2 1 0 1 2 1 0 4
J.L. Franchi 1 0 0 2 5 1 0 25

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1%t Innings by 80 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 6 — FEM 735/54 FTG Footballers Ferntree Gully #1 30/11 & 7/12/1991
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2"d |nn
R.A. Sevior 11 11 Jarrod Adem 4 2
A.M.R. Hibbins 2 12 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K) 10~*
J.L. Franchi 0 D.R. Glare
A.R. Downs 8 S. Brasher
A.P. Henry 13
L.C. Wulf 15 7* Sundries 8 13
P.A. Beyer 16* Score 7/132 Dec | 4/149
FOW: 1/5 2/5 3/26 4/30 5/98 6/108 7/113 8/ 9/ 10/
FOwW: 1/31 2/31 3/43 4/82 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
5t Wicket 68 A.P. Henry L.C. Wulf
5" Wicket 67* A.R. Downs L.C. Wulf
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
T. Paton C Jarrod Adem ANz SIBITIES 8 C Jarrod Adem A.R. Downs 39
M. Langford B A.R. Downs 0 C/B | B.M. Geraghty AW sSIBIe)kS 20
J. Richardson C S. Brasher D.R. Glare 1 B S. Brasher 27
G. Jenkins LBW AR.Downs [IE C A.R. Downs D.R. Glare 23
M. Brand C L.C. Wulf D.R. Glare 14 C J.L. Franchi A.R. Downs 6
P. Howe LBW A.R. Downs 0 C S. Brasher A.R. Downs 8
M. Holmes C S. Brasher A.R. Downs 2 C/B | B.M. Geraghty | D.R. Glare 11
S. Brown B A.R. Downs 0 C A.P. Henry D.R. Glare 0
G. Apsey LBW A.R. Downs 2 NOT OUT 15
D. Chaplin C | AR.Downs | D.R.Glare 5 Cé&B Jarrod Adem 5
T. Lewis NOT OUT 1 B A.R. Downs 9
Sundries 25 Sundries 49
Score 66 Score 212
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
D.R. Glare 8 2 3 27 17 5 3 40
S. Brasher 9 0 1 52
Jarrod Adem 7 0 1 29
J.L. Franchi 1 0 0 2
L.C. Wulf 1 0 0 2

Result: Ferntree Gully won Outright by 6 Wkts

Andrew Downs Match Figures of 12/115 would have improved significantly but for the 20 No Balls (40 runs)
plus the additional balls and scores from them!




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 7 — FEM 736/56 Upper FTG King’s Park 14/12/1991
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
A.M.R. Hibbins 8 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K)
R.A. Sevior 11 D.R. Glare
J.L. Franchi 38 J.R. Homfray
A.R. Downs 40 S. Brasher 0*
L.C. Wulf 13*
S.C. Spaulding 8 Sundries 18
P.A. Beyer 0 Score 6/136
FOW: 1/23 2/41  3/82  4/117 5/133 6/134 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
R. Sanders C S. Brasher D.R. Glare 4
M. Beyer B S. Brasher 26
R. Winters C/B | B.M. Geraghty | D.R. Glare 8
M. Anderson C J.L. Franchi A.R. Downs 2
A. Porcaro B S. Brasher 20
S. Roberts C P.A. Beyer S. Brasher 4
T. Rech NOT OUT 11
R. Lizza RUN OUT 9
B. Zizza NOT OUT 0
D. Tilley B S. Brasher 4
G. Lindroth
Sundries 32 Sundries
Score 8/120 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A.R. Downs 14 4 1 37
D.R. Glare 11 1 2 27
S. Brasher 7 0 4 39
J.R. Homfray 4 0 0 11

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1%t Innings by 16 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 8 — FEM 737/18 The Basin Ferntree Gully #1 21/12/1991
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
S.C. Spaulding 7 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K)
P.A. Beyer 0 D.R. Glare
J.L. Franchi 37 J.R. Homfray
A.R. Downs 48 S. Brasher
L.C. Wulf 20*
A.P. Henry 22 Sundries 3
G. Ennis 1* Score 5/147
FOw: 1/1 2/10 3/79  4/101 5/139 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
3 Wicket 69 A.R. Downs J.L. Franchi
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Rennick C/B | B.M. Geraghty | S. Brasher 5
J. Kilby C A.P. Henry A.R. Downs 8
S. Walter B A.R. Downs 25
P. Stewart B A.R. Downs 0
M. Posch B S. Brasher 0
C. Van Schalwyk Ret Hurt 4
K. Howell B S. Brasher 29
R. Irving C L.C. Wulf J.R. Homfray 7
D. Evans C G. Ennis J.R. Homfray 4
P. Fearn NOT OUT 1
T. James NOT OUT 0
Sundries 13 Sundries
Score 8/96 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A.R. Downs 13 4 3 36
D.R. Glare 8 4 0 22
S. Brasher 10 1 3 23
J.R. Homfray 5 0 2 13

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1%t Innings by 51 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 9 — FEM 738/53 Upwey Tecoma Upwey Reserve 11/1/1992
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
L.C. Wulf 25 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K) 8*
P.A. Beyer 8 S. Brasher
J.L. Franchi 1 D.R. Glare
A.R. Downs 0 J.R. Homfray
A.P. Henry 13
S.C. Spaulding Sundries 14
G. Ennis 19* Score 6/170
FOW: 1/36 2/38 3/39 4/40 5/94 6/152 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
5t Wicket 54 S.C. Spaulding A.P. Henry
6t Wicket 58 G. Ennis S.C. Spaulding
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Campbell C J.R. Homfray | D.R. Glare 0
P. Marshall B A.R. Downs 0
C. Waters B A.R. Downs 3
S. Lee C A.R. Downs S. Brasher 75
C. Graham RUN OUT 7
R. Atherton C S. Brasher D.R. Glare 7
S. Cross C J.L. Franchi D.R. Glare 3
M. Richardson C/B | B.M. Geraghty | D.R. Glare 0
A. Romei NOT OUT 30
P. Campbell NOT OUT 0
E. Campbell
Sundries 33 Sundries
Score 8/158 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A.R. Downs 16 4 2 62
D.R. Glare 12 5 4 19
J.R. Homfray 4 0 0 41
S. Brasher 4 0 1 30

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 12 runs

In an amazing display of powerful hitting by both teams stars, Stephen Lee came back from Retiring Hurt on

6 to smash 69 runs with a broken hand (courtesy of Andrew Downs), off just 11 overs.

Not to be outdone, when Simon Spaulding came to the crease, we were in trouble at 4/40 off with 20 Overs

bowled. He lit up the Upwey Oval smashing his 82 off just 45 balls in a match winning innings.




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 10— FEM 739/14 Knox Miller's Reserve 18/1/1992
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
L.C. Wulf 13 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K) 3*
R.A. Sevior 4 S. Brasher
J.L. Franchi 17 J.R. Homfray
A.R. Downs 20 D.R. Glare
A.P. Henry 1
S.J. Flemming 29 Sundries 4
P.A. Beyer 6* Score 6/97
FOW: 1/15 2/31 3/54 4/55 5/67 6/81 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
P. Gardner C A.P. Henry D.R. Glare 4
D. Vernon C/B | B.M. Geraghty | D.R. Glare 20
A. Percy C J.L. Franchi J.R. Homfray 18
P. Anderson C A.P. Henry D.R. Glare 0
G. Ward B S. Brasher 8
G. Faulkner C P.A. Beyer S. Brasher 0
M. Donaldson NOT OUT 15
B. Ward B J.R. Homfray 0
G. Flynn Cé&B J.R. Homfray 0
P. Graffen B S. Brasher 0
R. Smith B S.J. Flemming 5
Sundries 21 Sundries
Score 91 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs
A.R. Downs 10 0 0 26
D.R. Glare 10 4 3 26
J.R. Homfray 7 2 3 19
S. Brasher 6 0 3 16
S.J. Flemming 0.1 0 1 0

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 6 runs




Grade Round

Opponent Played

Date(s)

Topline Shield 11 - FEM 740/3 Johnson Park Fairpark #1 Oval 25/1 & 1/2/1992
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
L.C. Wulf 17 S. Brasher 2
P.A. Beyer 13 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K) 29
J.L. Franchi 1 J.R. Homfray 6
A.P. Henry 5 D.R. Glare 0*
A.R. Downs 34
S.J. Flemming Sundries 2
G. Ennis 4 Score 9/195
FOW: 1/20 2/23 3/31 4/52 5/79 6/85 7/104 8/166 9/183 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
8t Wicket 62 S.J. Flemming B.M. Geraghty
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
S. Kreltszheim RUN OUT 11
M. Francis Stp | B.M. Geraghty | J.L. Franchi 31
G. Gamble C/B | B.M. Geraghty 44
T. Maloney B J.L. Franchi 0
D. Marment C P.A. Beyer J.L. Franchi 0
P. Christie C P.A. Beyer J.L. Franchi 0
P. Halkyard B A.R. Downs 14
M. Christie B A.R. Downs 0
G. Roza B A.R. Downs 0
M. O’Neill B A.R. Downs 15
J. Dantini NOT OUT 1
Sundries 46 Sundries
Score 162 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
D.R. Glare 10 7 0 15
J.R. Homfray 13 4 0 21
S. Brasher 14 5 0 27
J.L. Franchi 14 2 4 28
S.J. Flemming 3 0 0 11

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1%t Innings by 33 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 12 - FEM 741/65 Bayswater Gracedale Park 8/2 & 15/2/1992
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2"d |nn
S.C. Spaulding 8 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K)
A.M.R. Hibbins 33 J.R. Homfray
A.P. Henry 19 S. Brasher
J.L. Franchi 103~ D.R. Glare
A.R. Downs 123*
L.C. Wulf (C) Sundries 26
S.J. Flemming Score 3/312
FOwW: 1/8 2/48  3/112 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
3rd Wicket 64 J.L. Franchi A.M.R. Hibbins

4% Wicket

J.L. Franchi

Opposition Batting

18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
G. Hancock C/B | B.M. Geraghty | A.R. Downs 6
C. Hinchcliffe B J.R. Homfray 44
K. Beattie C L.C. Wulf J.R. Homfray 14
D. Smith C&B J.L. Franchi 47
D. Jackway LBW A.R. Downs 5
T. Hilditch C A.P. Henry J.L. Franchi 16
R. Penaluna C J.L. Franchi J.R. Homfray 6
A. Smith B J.L. Franchi 9
G. Walker B J.L. Franchi 33
R. Kohlman B S.J. Flemming 15
R. Carter NOT OUT 5
Sundries 34 Sundries
Score 234 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A.R. Downs 25 4 2 63
D.R. Glare 13 5 0 37
J.R. Homfray 14 1 3 41
S.J. Flemming 6.3 1 1 24
S.C. Spaulding 2 0 0 9
J.L. Franchi 14 3 4 48

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1%t Innings by 78 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield 13- FEM 742/36 Belgrave Ferntree Gully #1 22/2 & 29/2/1992
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 1stInn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
A.M.R. Hibbins 13 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K) 20
A.P. Henry 18 J.R. Homfray 14
J.L. Franchi 3 D.R. Glare 2
A.R. Downs L. Thompson 2*
L.C. Wulf 19
S.J. Flemming 20 Sundries 9
P.A. Beyer 1 Score 179
FOW: 1/42 2/42  3/63  4/114 5/138 6/139 7/141 8/169 9/176 10/179
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
4t Wicket 51 A.R. Downs L.C. Wulf
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
N. Toms C A.P. Henry D.R. Glare 5
W. Fleming C S.J. Flemming | J.R. Homfray 25
D. Harris C/B | B.M. Geraghty | J.R. Homfray 11
P. Mahon LBW J.L. Franchi 30
G. Clements Cé&B J.L. Franchi 14
L. Toms C/B | B.M. Geraghty | A.P. Henry 10
R. Claringbould C J.R. Homfray J.L. Franchi 4
D. Powell B J.R. Homfray 12
R. Andrews C A.P. Henry A.R. Downs 7
C. McKinnon NOT OUT 6
C. Watts B A.R. Downs 0
Sundries 30 Sundries
Score 154 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs
A.R. Downs 13 2 2 45
D.R. Glare 10 6 1 12
J.R. Homfray 12 3 3 31
L. Thompson 6 2 0 6
J.L. Franchi 13.2 7 3 18
S.J. Flemming 6 1 0 14
A.P. Henry 11 4 1 15
L.C. Wulf 0.4 0 0 4

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1%t Innings by 25 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield S/F — FEM 743/54 Upwey Tecoma Ferntree Gully #1 713, 8/3 & 9/3/1992
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
A.P. Henry 24 G. Ennis 26
A.M.R. Hibbins 9 B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K) 1
J.L. Franchi 16 J.R. Homfray 27
A.R. Downs 15 D.R. Glare 3*
L.C. Wulf 22
S.C. Spaulding 4 Sundries 6
S.J. Flemming 2 Score 155
FOW: 1/27 2/55 3/67 4/71 5/77 6/79 7/103 8/111 9/137 10/155
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
P. Marshall C/B | B.M. Geraghty | D.R. Glare 0
C. Waters LBW 1
D. Campbell C/B | B.M. Geraghty 9
C. Graham B 13
S. Lee C&B 1
R. Atherton C/B | B.M. Geraghty . 3
R. Marshall C S.C. Spaulding | A.P. Henry 6
T. Rowe C S.J. Flemming | A.P. Henry 2
M. Richardson B J.R. Homfray 5
S. Cross C A.P. Henry J.L. Franchi 21
E. Campbell NOT OUT 1
Sundries 32 Sundries
Score 94 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
D.R. Glare 10 5 1 14
A.P. Henry 6 0 2 25
J.L. Franchi 2.3 1 1 5
J.R. Homfray 1 0 1 1

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 61 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Topline Shield G/F — FEM 744/10 Bluebirds Ferntree Gully #1 14,15 & 21/3/1992
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
A.M.R. Hibbins 5 G. Ennis
A.P. Henry B.M. Geraghty (C — W/K)
J.L. Franchi 2 J.R. Homfray
A.R. Downs 15 D.R. Glare
L.C. Wulf 22 J.A. McGowan (12 Man)
S.C. Spaulding 8 Sundries 25
S.J. Flemming 11* Score 5/178
FOW: 1/17 2/25 3/58 4/148 5/159 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
4t Wicket 90 A.P. Henry L.C. Wulf
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr | Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
S. Aughterson C/B | B.M. Geraghty | A.R. Downs 11
C. Aughterson C A.R. Downs D.R. Glare 1
R. Blumeris B D.R. Glare 5
D. Downie C L.C. Wulf A.R. Downs 8
A. Smith LBW J.L. Franchi 24
M. McDonald B A.R. Downs 0
M. Moretti C A.M.R. Hibbins | J.L. Franchi 34
R. Lowe C A.R. Downs J.R. Homfray 14
B. Ferguson B A.R. Downs 4
D. Stephenson RUN OUT 33
S. McPherson NOT OUT 2
Sundries 41 Sundries
Score 177 Score
FTGCC Bowling
1%t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
A.R. Downs 22 4 4 84
D.R. Glare 15 6 2 26
J.R. Homfray 9 1 1 38
A.P. Henry 3 2 0 3
J.L. Franchi 15.1 5 2 22

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 1%t Innings by 5 Wkts, with Ash Henry (90* BTI) spending every ball of the
game on the ground




